approve all of the Acquisition Resolutions (refer to Section 3);

 Resolutions 4 and 5 (inclusive) (Director Participation in Placement) are
conditional on the approval of the Acquisition Resolutions, meaning that each of
them will only take effect if all of the Acquisition Resolutions are approved by the
requisite majority of Shareholder votes at the Meeting; and

 Resolutions 6 to 9 (inclusive) are conditional on the approval of the Acquisition
Resolutions and Completion occurring, meaning each of them will only take
effect if all of the Acquisition Resolutions are approved by the requisite majority
of Shareholders votes at the Meeting and at or following Completion.

4.10 Financial Statements

The unaudited statements of financial position, profit and loss and cash flows of the LIFX
Group for the previous three financial years are detailed in Schedule 3.

 18

4.11 Pro forma capital structure

The pro forma capital structure of the Company if all of the Acquisition Resolutions are
passed and following completion of the Acquisition, Earn-Out and Placement will be as
follows:

 Shares %  Options Performance
Rights

Performance
Shares

Existing Securities

(1) 1,100,593,422 59.59% 2,806,647 21,976,771 31,833,333

Shares to be
issued Minority
Vendors
(Resolution 1)

422,413,793
(2)(3) 22.87% - - -

Shares to be
issued to Eastfield
(Resolution 2)

86,206,897 (2) 4.67% - - -

Shares to be
issued pursuant to
the Placement
(Resolution 3)

226,250,000  12.23% - - -

Securities to be
issued to Marc
Alexander
(Resolution 7)

2,222,222 0.12% - 12,000,000 12,000,000

Securities to be
issued to Timothy
Peters (Resolution
8)

2,222,222 0.12% - 12,000,000 12,000,000

Earn-Out Shares
to be issued
Minority Vendors

7,000,000 0.38% - - -

Indicative number
of Options to be
issued in
connection with
the Debt
Financing (Section
4.4(b))

- - 120,000,000 - -

Total 1,846,908,556 100% 122,806,647 45,976,771 55,833,333

Notes:
1. Assumes no further Securities are issued prior to completion of the Acquisition, other than as detailed

in the table.
2. Assuming an AUD/USD exchange rate of 0.72 and that Shares are issued at $0.08 per Share.
3. Assuming that all of the Minority Vendor Shares are issued and none of the Minority Vendors will be

paid a cash equivalent in lieu of Minority Vendor Shares to be issued.
4. Assuming that all of the Earn-Out Shares are issued at an issue price of US$0.07 and none of the

Minority Vendors will be paid a cash equivalent in lieu of Earn-Out Shares to be issued.